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Mm Profile Rddendusts: State of Hitnois
GENERATOR'S NON-SPRCILL WASTE CERTIFIQETION

VIAFTT PRIy

/_ERd4iiasal Waste Stresns Ialogmadion
restetomser__ LOSDRITL

Genentors Name: (ZRAVD LRI W MOME  HomE iRk

enastors stre aarens: JOBS _SPRUA Y RD: £, OORM 1L, &1<1)

(The lotation where the weste is generatad)
Waste Naine: ﬁm 9”0

The Iiinols Environmental Protection Act allaws & Genarater to certlfy that their poliution control waste or industrial process waste, 15
not an Iilinois Special Waste (Section 3.45), gy completing the following questionnaire, you may certify that the waste stresm
Tepresantad by the Weste Hanagement Profile referenced above is not an Tlinots Special Waste o3 defined in the Act.

Is the waste referenced above any of the foliowing:

1, A Potentially Infectious Medical Waste (PIMW)? 7 ves ?

2. A Hezardous Weste as defined in 40 CFR 261 of in 35 TAC 7221117 7 ves
3. A Liquid Waste (fafls the peint Rlter test as defined {n 35 TAC 811.107)? [ ves
4. A regulated PCB waste as defined 1n 40 CFR 7617 O ve: @}
5. A NESHAF regulated asbastos waste other than waste From renovation or demoiition? [ ves [Q}
6. A waste vesulting from the shredding recyclable metals (auto fuf)? [ ves IE%
7. A delisted Hezardous Waste or Treated Characteristic Hazardows Woste, subject to LOR requirements under 35 TAC 728.1077

[] Yot B{

In deterrmining that this waste Is not 3 liquid, I have wsed kno of the processes generating the waste and the attached

support! documentatiop: [ msos Analyticat Other (explain patow):
Pt g g"‘ /‘M:)cfb’ 'L"‘a/; e PP 7/?%»& j;ftfr;{{.

In determiming thet this weste 15 not RCRA haza ¥ have used knowledge of the processes genersting the waste and the attached
supporting documentation: [ MSDS Ansiytical ] Othar (explain below):

8. It the wt?e reprasantac by thix profile sheet subject to the Tillnafs Solid Waste Yanagement Act fee? [ ves B{

tolle %&’« el seder
By signing below, I centify my waste s NOT an Tlinots Speclal Waste, snd that T understand that s person who knowingly snd
falsely certifies that & waste is rot spaciat wasts is subject to the penaities set forth in subdivision (8) of subsection (h) of
section 44 of the Iltinofs Envimamental Protection Act.

Name: (Print} 3@ Mj RO&BMI g Title: l{lZé ﬂ,a §MX{-&_ ] —
Zg@ﬁwm w12/ § - 1€)




‘-D REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

EiTy o To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members

PEORIA

From: Simon Alwan, P.E., Foth

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: February 16, 2011

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval for David Barber’s Signature on the following Reports:
e Title V — Clean Air Act Permit Program (CAAPP) Annual Air Emissions Report (PCC1 &
2) due May 1, 2011.
o Title V — Clean Air Act Permit Program (CAAPP) Semi-annual Air Monitoring Report for
July - December (PCC1) due March 1, 2011.
e PCC1 G04S Assessment Monitoring Report/Update including quarterly Headspace
Monitoring at upgradient wells GO3S, G04S and G05S, due March 15, 2011.

BACKGROUND: A number of reports are required to comply with the air permit issued to the
site. The annual air emissions report and semi-annual air monitoring report described above are
two of them. They include a report containing emissions calculations from the site in 2010 and a
report containing data from the required monitoring events at Landfill No. 1 and Landfill No. 2
which summarizes any deviations from the permit requirements.

The report on groundwater monitoring at G04S is part of the ongoing assessment and corrective
action relating to organic contamination observed at the well in recent years. The report will
summarize groundwater and gas monitoring results. Since the flare has been operational, there
have been zero (0) instances of methane exceedences in wells GO3S, G04S and G05S
(indicating landfill gas migration) and one (1) instance of an organic in well G04S for cis-1, 2-
dichloroethene exceedence of AGQS, which will be addressed in the report. The gas well field
continues to be tuned to optimize performance in this area.

Mr. Barber’s signature is requested on these three (3) applications.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: N/A




m REQUEST FOR DISCUSSION

To: Peoria City/County Landfill Committee Members
CITY OF

P E O R | A From: Steve Matheny Landfill Sales Waste Management

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: February 16, 2011

ACTION REQUESTED: RECEIVE AND FILE MONTHLY REPORTS

BACKGROUND: Attached are the monthly summary report, profiled waste log, and airspace
chart thru January 2011.

Permit Requests and Notifications —

1. Waste Management requests Mr. Barber’s signature on the lllinois EPA Bureau of Land Annual
Report for Landfill No. 1, subject to review and approval of the report in advance by Foth.

2 Waste Management does not anticipate any other permit requests but respectfully asks the
Committee to allow administrative approval of permits for signature by Dave Barber after review by
Foth if permits are required prior to the March meeting.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NA




Tonnage:

Payments:

Tonnage:

Peoria City/County Landfill No. 2
Waste Management of lllinois, Inc.
Monthly Activity Report

January 2011

General Refuse
Haulers

County Res. Free Loads
County Res. $5 Loads
Roadside

T O T A L

Special Wastes
Industrial (Declassified)
Industrial (Exempt)

T O T A L

TOTAL LANDFILL RECEIPTS
Yard Waste Receipts
City Contract -

All Other
T O T A L

Payable to City/County Committee

General Refuse Tons 12,086.68
Rate $ 1.50
$18,130.02
Special Waste - Ind. Tons 496.11
Rate $ 1.50
$744.17
T O T A L
Payable to County
General Refuse Tons 12,086.68
Rate $ 1.27
$15,350.08
Special Waste - Ind. Tons 496.11
Rate $ 1.27
$630.06
T O T A L
Payable to/Receivable From County
$5 Loads Loads 6.00
Rate $ 5.00
$30.00
Less:
State Fee on Free and $5 Loads Tons 142.62
Rate $ 2.22
($316.62)
T O T A L
Payable to City/County Committee
No Tarp Fee Loads 22.00
Rate S 20.00
T O T A L 440.00
General Refuse & Special Waste
In county
Out of county
Mixed
T O T A L
Airspace Calculations Tons Used
Available*

* calculated annual average that assures life from the 2010 airspace analysis

Landfill #2 Landfill #2
Current Year to Date Year to Date
Month 2011 2010
12,086.68 12,086.68 13,351.06
142.42 142.42 147.15
0.20 0.20 1.49
0.24 0.24 0.11
12,229.54 12,229.54 13,499.81
496.11 496.11 931.71
0.00 0.00 0.00
496.11 496.11 931.71
12,725.65 12,725.65 14,431.52
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.42 0.42 0.00
0.42 0.42 0.00
$18,130.02 $18,130.02 20,026.59
$744.17 $744.17 1,397.57
$18,874.19 $18,874.19 21,424.16
$15,350.08 $15,350.08 16,955.85
$630.06 $630.06 1,183.27
$15,980.14 $15,980.14 $18,139.12
$30.00 $30.00 45.00
($316.62) ($316.62) (329.98)
(5286.62) (5286.62) (5284.98)
$440.00 -
440.00 $440.00 -
6,553.96 51.50% 6,553.96 7,810.24
6,171.69 48.50% 6,171.69 6,621.28
- 0.00% - -
12,725.65 100.00% 12,725.65 14,431.52
CAP
Annual Remaining Banked
Airspace Airspace
12,726 97.6% 1484000CY
534,267



Profile Name

WM010289
110401IL
SM5084
MS186
MS192
MS187
IM284629
108473IL

TZWMI452972

010151
010153
010154
010156
SMF1807
ASB25605
ASB25606
ASB25607
ASB25608
Sum

PMT Name
Sp.

Waste

ACM

Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.
Sp.

Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste
Waste

Year
Month

Generator
ARTCO
BRADLEY UNIVERSITY
CANTON, CITY OF
CATERPILLAR
CROMPTON CORP
DEGUSSA
EAST PEORIA, CITY OF
G&D INTERGRATED
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
GOLDSCHMIDT
KRESS CORPORATION

M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.
M & O Environmental Comp.

2011 YTD
January
Tons Tons

75.49 75.49
3.01 3.01
185.85 185.85
7.48 7.48
18.41 18.41
571 571
65.26 65.26
14.61 14.61
1.23 1.23
15.16 15.16
26.65 26.65
12.76 12.76
17.76 17.76
3.55 3.55
1.37 1.37
0.01 0.01
39.84 39.84
1.96 1.96
496.11 496.11



MSW Special Waste Total Landfill Yardwaste Totals
2010 MSW 2011 MSW 2010 SW 2011 SW 2010 Tot 2011 Tot 2010 YW 2011 YW
13,500 12230 932 496 14,432 12726 0 0.42
Year to Year Comparison
January
2011
16,000
14,000
12,000 m2010 MSW
m2011 MSW
10,000 B2010 SW
m2011 SW
8,000
02010 Tot
6,000 ® 2011 Tot
B2010 YW
4,000 02011 YW
2,000
0
1




m REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

To: Members of the Landfill Committee
CITY OF

P E O R | A From: David Barber, Public Works Director

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: February 16, 2011
ACTION REQUESTED: REPORT ON THE LANDFILL OPERATING FUND

BACKGROUND: As an update to my communication last month, | have updated the Budget
Summary for 2010 and verified figures included on this summary with the City’'s Finance
Department. Attached for your information is a revised Summary for 2010 complete through
year's end. | will provide quarterly updates for 2011 as suggested last month in April, 2011 (1*
quarter report), July 2011 (2" quarter), October 2011 (3" quarter), and January 2012 (4™
quarter).

Based on the attached report, the opening cash balance on January 1, 2010 was $1,073,900.67.
The cash balance at year's end was $844,136.25. The approved budget for 2010 anticipated
using cash reserves of $705,015.00 but in reality the deficit for the year was $229,764.52, which
was $475,250.48 better than expected.

This report is provided for your reference and information.
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2010 BUDGET COMPARISON TO ACTUAL

REVENUES

Host Fees ($1.50/Ton)
Leases
Interest Earned
On Cash Balance
On Illinois Funds
Other Revenues
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENSES

City Personnel

County Personnel

Legal Fees

City Audit

Property Management Expenses

Engineering & Operations
Operations
Expansion, RTC & Contingency
Groundwater Assessments
Post Closure Operations
LF Gas System & Ops.
LF Gas Flare & Well Field
Dam Modifications

Contracted Construction
Groundwater Contingency
Landfill Gas Flare
Dam Modifications

Telephone

Electricity

Contingency

Future Expansion

Postage

Conferences

Financial Assurance

Leachate Management

Supplies, Copies, Auditor Expense

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ESTIMATED SURPLUS/(DEFECIT)

CURRENT ACTUAL
2010 BUDGET MONTH TO DATE VARIANCE
$ 372,000.00 $ 33,915.23 $ 386,678.41 $ 14,678.41
$ 4,685.00 $ - $ 6,800.00 $ 2,115.00
S -
$ - $ 189.67 $ 3,636.45 $ 3,636.45
$ - $ 1.19 $ 16.57 $ 16.57
$ - $ - $ - $ -
$ 376,685.00 $ 34,106.09 $ 397,131.43 $ 20,446.43
$ 20,446.43
$ 130,000.00 $ 127,815.00 $ 127,815.00 $ (2,185.00)
$ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 $ -
$ 50,000.00 $ 534.00 $ 64,454.65 $ 14,454.65
$ 2,000.00 $ - $ 2,185.00 $ 185.00
$ 1,000.00 $ - $ - $ (1,000.00)
$ - $ 14,392.84 $ .
$ 37,000.00 $ - $ 60,282.47 $ 23,282.47
$ 78,000.00 $ - $ 9,769.03 $ (68,230.97)
$ 16,000.00 $ - $ 20,274.74 $ 4,274.74
$ 45,000.00 $ - $ 36,534.35 $ (8,465.65)
$ 100,000.00 $ - $ 123,258.74 $ 23,258.74
$ 50,000.00 $ - $ 82,381.19 $ 32,381.19
$ 50,000.00 $ - $ 56,761.38 $ 6,761.38
$ - $ - $ - $ -
$ 5,000.00 $ - $ - $ (5,000.00)
$ 50,000.00 $ - $ - $ (50,000.00)
$ 350,000.00 $ - $ - $  (350,000.00)
$ - $ 59.91 $ 672.48 $ 672.48
$ - $ 1,009.43 $ 6,994.01 $ 6,994.01
$ 25,000.00 $ - $ 500.00 $ (24,500.00)
$ 30,000.00 $ - $ - $ (30,000.00)
$ 1,000.00 $ (66.43) $ 0.41 $ (999.59)
$ 1,200.00 $ - $ - $ (1,200.00)
$ - $ - $ - $ -
$ 25,000.00 $ - $ - $ (25,000.00)
$ 500.00 $ (300.20) $ 12.50 $ (487.50)
$  1,081,700.00 $ 178,444.55 $ 626,895.95 $  (454,804.05)
$  (705,015.00) $  (229,764.52) 475,250.48

475,250.48



m REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

To: Members of the Landfill Committee
CITY OF

P E O R | A From: David Barber, Public Works Director

AGENDA DATE REQUESTED: February 16, 2011
ACTION REQUESTED: REPORT ON SITING REVIEW PROCESS FOR CELL #3

BACKGROUND: The Landfill Committee has received reports and presentations from Peoria
City/County Landfill, Inc (PCCL) about portions of the required sections of the Landfill Siting
process. PCCL and their consultants have been working very hard to provide the required
materials to complete the siting application and design of the new Cell #3. As this process
moves forward the Committee will be required to approve the application and transmit it on for
full consideration by the Peoria County Board. PCCL's presentations have been very informative
and have addressed many of the issues related to the siting application. The Committee should
be aware that a full and complete staff review will occur, prior to any final approval by the
Committee. Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC has been working to review the more
detailed information relative to this siting process on behalf of the Landfill Committee and that
work is covered by their engineering agreement for 2011.

Attached is a summary of the scope of review prepared by Foth to help clarify what they are
doing to process and review the detailed information being prepared by PCCL and their team to
make sure the Landfill Committee is provided with a staff recommendation to support the
approval of the siting application in April. This is a complicated process and there are many
players involved in the design and review process for this project. We wanted to provide the
Landfill Committee with this explanation at this time to make sure you are aware of what is
happening behind the scenes to assure you that there is a detailed level of review being
performed by your staff team to assure compliance with the requirements established in our
original proposal documents.

It is our goal that when PCCL is ready to submit the final siting application for County review, our
staff will be able to provide you with our recommendation regarding the application. It is
important to remember that this is our landfill and PCCL is working on our behalf as the selected
contractor and the Landfill Committee will need to provide the final approval of the application
before the application is forwarded to the Peoria County Board for approval.

This report is provided for information (Receive and File)






